Republic of the Philippines

Departrﬁent of Environment and Natural Resources
éa MIMAROPA Region

e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
"‘—’_’—_ by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
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October 5, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR } The Regional Executive Director

MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Building, Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila
THRU : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
FROM : The Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

Taytay, Palawan
SUBJECT : COUNTER AFFIDAVIT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

LOGGED BY J.L. JORVINA, JR., COUNSEL OF JULIE B.
GUMAYAGAY CITING IRREGULARITIES OVER LOT 259, CAD
841-D LOCATED AT BARANGAY POBLACION, TAYTAY,
PALAWAN

Respectfully submitting is the notarized counter affidavit of the undersigned with
attached annexes from Annex 1 to Annex 3d regarding the administrative complaint logged by
J.L. Jorvina, Jr., counsel of Julie B. Gumayagay citing irregularities over Lot 259, Cad 841-D

which portion (Lot 259-A) was eventually owned by Gumayagay located at Barangay, Poblacion,
Taytay, Palawan.

Please be informed that this Office does not officially received yet the copy of the show
cause memorandum as well as the complaint. Copy of the said complaint was recived only thru
the messenger sent by the Chief, Legal Division of the MIMAROPA Region as advance copy. It

is requested that the counting of the Five (5) days shall commence upon the receipt of the official
copy of the complaint.

The allegations are denied being misleading and the charge should be dismissed

instantaneously for lack of legal and factual bases pursuant to the herein Respondents’ Counter
Position.

For information and further instruction.

ALANHZVALLE




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES
REGION IV-B MIMAROPA REGION

VALLE, ALAN L.
Re: Administrative Complaint

COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT

I, ALAN L. VALLE, of legal age, Filipino, and with office address at
Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Community
Environment and Natural Resources, Barangay Poblacion, Municipality of
Taytay, Province of Palawan, after having been duly sworn to in accordance

with law, hereby depose and state:

3 PREFATORY STATEMENT

[ am the respondent in this instant case for Administrative
Complaint logged by J.L. Jorvina, Jr., counsel of Julie B. Gumayagay filed
in the Regional Office citing irregularities over Lot 259, Cad 841-D which
portion (Lot 259-A) was eventually owned by Gumayagay. Said complaint
contains allegations such as grave misconduct, gross neglect of duty,
inefficiency and incompetence in the performance of my official duty. The
affiant has not yet received the official copy of the complaint and show
cause order. However, an advance copy the show cause memorandum of
the Regional Executive Director including the complaint of Atty. Jorvina
was sent thru the messenger by the Chief Legal Officer of the Regional
Office. Hence, I requested to the Regional Office dated September 28, 2021

to be furnished a complete copy of the complaint together with the show

cause order (Annex 1). With the foregoing premises, the counting of the




five (5) days wherein I was required to submit my counter-affidavit
commence from the day wherein I received the official and complete copies

of the complaint-affidavit.

II.
ADMISSIONS AND DENIALS
1. The allegation in paragraph 1 is admitted except the allegations
citing office irregularities such as grave misconduct, gross neglect of
duty, inefficiency and incompetence in the performance of my official

duty.

2. Allegations in Paragraph 2 is misleading considering that the affiant
official reporting for duty as Officer-In-Charge of CENRO-Taytay
was January 9, 2019 and the mentioned letter allegedly received by

the office was on year 2017 (Annex 2).

3. Allegations in paragraphs 3; 4; and 5 are denied being misleading
and as may be further discussed in the Defenses and/or Counter-

Position herein below stated;

III.

DEFENSES AND/OR COUNTER-POSITION

The said charge should be DISMISSED instantaneously for lack of

legal and factual bases pursuant to the herein Respondents’ Counter-

Position, to wit:




4. It must be stressed that herein respondent has acted the letter dated
March 1, 2021 received thru email on March 3, 2021 and it was
referred to Regulation and Permitting section on March 5, 2021 then
the investigation was assigned to Special Investigator on March 16,
2021 who in return had a report on April 5, 2021 (Annexes 3-3c). On
April 20, 2021, the Office responded to Atty. Jorvina regarding the
status of Lot 259-A, Csd-04-032971-D and the result of the
investigation on the said lot in 2017 at the request of Mr.

Gumayagay through his representative Ma. Sheila Tambasen

(Annexes 4-4,).

5. The subject lot of the complaint, Lot 259, Cad 841-D, Taytay
Cadastre was subdivided into two (2) lots under Csd-04-032971-D
approved on March 5, 2010 and Lot 259-B was issued with patent
under FP 045320-10-28818 dated November 22, 2010 in favor of

Susana Pe Ma.

6. The subdivision and processing of patent over Lot 259, the affiant
has lack of knowledge and information and even the inquiry on year

2017 considering that he only reported at CENRO Taytay on

January 9, 2019.

7. The affiant personally scrutinized the records regarding Lot 259,
Cad 841-d and as far as my opinion is concerned I have not see any
irregularity in its subdivision in favor of one Susana Pe Ma to
separate the 10,002 sq.m. which she bought from the Heirs of Albino

Garcia by virtue of Judicial Settlement of Estate with Waiver of




10.

11.

Rights dated August 20,2009 and the granting of Free Patent No.

0453-10-28818 (Annex 5-5).

That based on records, there were already various letter-request,
queries and complaints received by the office from Mr. Gumayagay
through his representative and counsel relative to the aforesaid lot

since 2017. All of these were duly addressed by the Office.

That the other subject of the complaint of Atty Jorvina such as

Confirmatory Affidavit of Waiver and Relinquishment of Rights dated
June 16, 2009 was not came across upon scrutiny of the application
of Susana Pe Ma over Lot 259-B, Csd 04-032971-D. However, copy
of the said documents was retrieved on the investigation report of
Special Investigator 1 Alfredo Galasinao, Jr. relative to the Survey
Authority issued for Lot 259, Cad 841-d as attachment (Annexes 6-

64).

That this Confirmatory Affidavit of Waiver and Relinquishment of
Rights was not mentioned in the investigation report; hence, it has
no contribution on the subdivision of Lot 259, Cad 841-d or on the

issuance of Free Patent Application to Lot 259-B, Csd 04-032971-D.

The allegations of grave misconduct, gross neglect of duty,
inefficiency and incompetence in the performance of my official duty
has no legal and factual basis base on the information and action

taken as discussed above.




I execute this Counter-Affidavit to attest to the truth of all the
foregoing circumstances and to aid this Honorable Office to arrive at a just

determination of the issues in this case, with prayer that the same be

DISMISSED for lack of legal and factual bases.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this 30t day

of September, 2021 at the Municipality of Taytay Palawan

AL ALLE
Respogrident / Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 30th day of
September 2021. Affiant exhibited to me his Unified Multi-Purpose
Identification No. CRN-0060007-5033-8.
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Republic of the Philippines
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
" Region IV- MIMAROPA

m—__ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
i 5312 Taytay, Palawan

ANNEX 1

September 28, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA

1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Blvd., v

Ermita, Manila q/zg /zom 2063
THRU : The Provincial Environment and Natural

Resources Office - Palawan

FROM : The Community Environment and Natural
Resources Office — Taytay-Fl Nido, Palawan

SUBJECT : SHOW ORDER MEMORANDUM DATED JULY 01, 2021 AND
LETTER OF COMPLAINT OF ATTY. JL. JORVINA,
COUNSEL OF JULIE GUMAYAGAY RELATIVE TO LOT 259,
CAD 841-D SITUATED IN BARANGAY POBLACION,
TAYTAY, PALAWAN

Respectfully requesting a copy of the above subject to formally answer the accusations and

allegations of the complainant. Copy of the said memorandum was forwarded to messenger but as
per records verification, this Office has not vet received a copy.

Hence, no response has been
submitted in this regard.

For information and records.

ALA ALLE




Republi. of the Philippines
Départment of Environment and Natural Resources

— " MIMAROPA Region
" COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

il
Janaury 10, 2019

MEMORANDUM ANNEX ]
FOR 5 The Regional Executive Director

1515 L & S Building Roxas Boulevard

Ermita, Manila
THRU 3 The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM 2 The OIC-Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : REPORTING FOR DUTY

In compliance with the Special Order No. 2018-887, be informed that the undersigned
is reporting for duty effective on January 9, 2019 at 5:00 in the afternoon.

For information and record.

ALA ALLE

DA ::ﬂjt%ﬂ 07

CC:

Office of the Secretary :
Office of the USEC for Field Operations

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Email ad: cenrotaytaypal@yahoo.com.ph
® close (0926-505-9335) / SMART (0912-171-3889)
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E m Department of Environment and Natural Resources
,‘ " COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

-

ANNEX 3
April 5, 2021

DENR CENRO
TAYTAY, PALAWAN

MEMORANDUM T

FOR - The Community Environment and BY: ]
Natural Resources Officer BATE:-12-2' CR NS
Taytay-El Nido, Palawan

FROM : Special Investigator [

SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION ON APPROVAL OR

ISSUANCE OF PATENT FOR LOT 259-A, CSD-04-032971-D
LOCATED AT SITIO LOLOKION, BARANGAY POBLACION,
TAYTAY, PALAWAN

This is in reference to emailed letter request of Atty J.L. Jorvina, Jr., counsel of Mr. Julie
Gumayagay dated March 1, 2021 and referred to the undersigned on March 16, 2021.

Please be informed that the undersigned no longer conducted investigation because as per
records, former Special Investigator Daryl 1. Pingol had already rendered an investigation
conducted on 2017 (see attached Report Memorandum) pursuant to the request of Mr. Julie
Gumayagay through Ma. Sheila P. Tambasin. However, there is no records as to whether Mr.
Gumayagay was informed of the outcome of the investigation. On July 21, 2018, Mr. Gumayagay
filed a complaint in DENR Action Center against this Office for inaction pertaining to illegal titling
relative to the previous complaint filed by certain Sheila P. Tambasen on December 4, 2017. It
was then replied by this Office on October 18, 2018 (see attached copy).

Further, per records verification Lot 259, Cad 841-D was subdivided into two (2) lots under
Csd-04-032971-D approved on March 5, 2010 in favor of Susana Pe Ma. Portion designated as
Lot 259-B, Csd-04-032971-D identical to Lot 16398, Cad 841-D containing an area of 1.0002
hectares was covered by Free Patent No. 045320-10-28818 of Susana Pe Ma issued on November
22, 2010 with Katibayan ng Orihinal na Titulo Blg. E-47199 which she acquired from Heirs of
Albino Garcia by virtue of Extrajudicial Settlement Estate with Waiver of Rights duly subscribed
by Atty. Luis E. Estiller under Doc. No. 383, Page No. 77, Book No. 44 series of 2009. While
portion designated as Lot 259-A, Csd-04-032971-D identical to Lot 16397, Cad 841-D containing
an area of 4.1557 hectares remains public land and free from neither public land application nor
patent.

The undersigned recommended that a letter response be sent to Mr. Gumayagay through
his counsel informing them of the result of the investigation conducted in 2017 and of records
verification on Lot 259-A, Csd-04-032971-D.

For information and records.

JONE@I{O%.\.AFUENTE ;




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural R&sourcs
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan
ST PR TN RTINS T T A« M R PR AN TSR R u.‘m&“&f.Ni“»N E)JX<\‘“}\‘8‘\:~Q
\¢ September 11, 2017
 MEMORANDUM
TO . The Community Environment and NaturalResources Officer
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan
THRU . The Chief, LPDU LOEMS frann
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan SAM
FROM : SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR | o E
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan DE o . i
RIS T gasr
SUBIJECT : REPORT ON THE OCULAR INSPECTION_..OF A PARCEL OF LOT

IDENTIFIED AS LOT 259-A, CAD %4 -B¥ SUBJECT TO CONFLICTING
CLAIMS BETWEEN JULIE GUMAYAGAY, REP. BY SHEILA P. TAMBASEN
VS. SUSANA P. MA, SITUATED IN SO. LANGAYAN/LOLOKION, BRGY.
POBLACION, TAYTAY.

INSPECTION REPORT

Pursuant to a PENRO Memorandum dated 21 June 2017 and received by the Office
of the CENRO Taytay on 12 July 2017 as well as a Letter Request dated 6 June 2017 received
by the Office on 13 June 2017, the undersigned investigator proceeded to the area to
conduct inspection/investigation on 29 August 2017. Hence, this report.

1. In accordance to the letter-request of the complainant dated 6 June 2017 and
attached to the above-mentioned PENRO Memorandum, Julie Gumayagay (hereafter
“Gumayagay”) requests for an investigation over Lot 259-A allegedly purchased by
him from Mrs. Nelda Garcia and all the Heirs of Albino Garcia by virtue of an
Extrajudicial Settlement of Estate with Simultaneous Waiver of Rights sometime in
August 29, 2006 (attached as ANNEX A).

2. However, Sheila Tambasen, the representative of Gumayagay admitted personally to
the undersigned during ocular inspection on 29 August 2017, that they failed to have
the portion bought properly delineated and segregated through a segregation plan
by a duly licensed private geodetic engineer when they purchased the property.
Allegedly, they have secured the services of Engr. Nonito Lachica but the latter has
failed to issue the corresponding segregation plan despite payment of Php 18,000.
Nevertheless, Tambasen provided the undersigned a copy of an unapproved

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emailad:
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Republic or the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

ANNEX 3b

. ! '.' !lgaﬁiﬂﬁw 5 W ? wmmm SRTHEI:  ETRRAISY

Ironically, Susana P. Ma, was the claimant therein of Lot 259-A and A-2 therein.

3. Onsite, the unidentified portion pointed to the undersigned was generally sloping to
hilly with various growing crops such as coconut trees, mango trees and banana
trees among others (see Fig. 1 & 2). Mr. Mario Sabroso (see Fig. 3), son of Eufemio
Sabroso, neighboring lot owner, attested that it was indeed Albino Garcia who
previously owned the said portion and was actually the one who planted the
coconut trees among others.

4. During the inspection, Tambasen stated that the alleged survey of Lot 259-A by
Susana P. Ma was without their knowledge and consent and thus protests the claim
of Susana P. Ma. Thereafter, Engr. Villaroel, the alleged surveyor of Susana P. Ma,
subsequently told them that the portion that they bought in 2006 will be exchanged
for a portion for Lot 258 claimed by Jolito Soliva. Thus, they have allegedly in their
possession a Waiver (nothing shown nor provided to the undersigned) of a portion
of Lot 258 from Soliva to Gumaygay. This they also protest as they insist on the
original location with an estimated area of 1.5 hectares.

5. As per records, Lot 259, CAD 1037-D was subdivided into two, i.e., Lot 259-A & 259-B
as per CSD-04-032971-D. Lot 259-B was already patented to Susana P. Ma on 22
November 2010 with an area of 10,000 square meters under FP-045320-10-28818.
Lot 259-A, on the other hand, with an area of 41,557 square meters was issued a
survey authority (SA 646-2014) in favor of HUBERT P. MA on 10 October 2014.

Recommendation/s:

From the foregoing, the undersigned hereby recommends that the matter be
endorsed to the Lupon of Barangay Poblacion through an appropriate complaint to be filed
by Gumayagay as no complaint has yet been initiated by GUMAYAGAY at the barangay level.
This is in consonance to the Katarungang Barangay Law as enshrined under the Local
Government Code of 1991 (R.A. No. 7160).

At the outset, complainant GUMAYAGAY committed negligence by failing to actually
determine the metes and bounds of the property he purchased. The belated submission of a
proposed subdivision plan could not revoke much less set aside the already approved
subdivision plan executed in favor of Susana P. Ma (CSD-04-032971-D).

Attached herewith is the photo documentation.

For information and compliance.

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emailad:
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Republic o1 the Philippines
§ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w Region IV- MIMAROPA

- —— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
mm, 5312 Taytay, Palawan
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ANNEX 3C

RO

DARYL I. PINGOL
Special Investigator |

Photo Documentation

Altitude




: 5 liepublic  the Philippines '
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV - MIMAROPA

=

f
T COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—end 5312 Taytay, Palawan
w
April 20, 2021
J. L. JORVINA, JR.

Counsel for Julie Gumayagay
Rm. 1520 Cityland 10, T-2 Dela Costa cor.
Valero Sts. Salcedo Village, Makati City

Sir:

Please be informed of the receipt of your letter dated March 1, 2021 pertaining to the update on
the status of Lot 259-A, Csd-04-032971-D which was received by this Office on March 3, 2021.

As per records verification, Lot 259-A, Csd -04-032971-D identical to Lot 16397, Cad 841-D
located at Sitio Lolokion, Barangay Poblacion, Palawan containing an area of 4.1557 hectares is
neither covered by public land application nor patent. However, portion of this lot covering an area
of 2.5777 is subject of sale to Hubert P. Ma, et. al. by a certain Lucila Edenden married Ludigario
Edenden by virtue of Waiver of Rights per Doc. No. 75, Page No. 15, Book. No. LXXVII, Series
0f 2013 of the notary records of Atty. Roland E. Pay.

As to the status of the request for investigation of Mr. Julie B. Gumayagay through his Attorney-
in-Fact Ma. Sheila P. Tambasen relative to the same lot; our records reveal that there was an
investigation conducted on August 29, 2017 relative to this. However, the designated investigator
failed to inform Mr. Gumayagay of the result of the investigation. We apologize for this
circumstances. On July 21, 2018, Mr. Gumayagay filed a complaint in DENR Action Center
against this Office for inaction pertaining to illegal titling relative to the previous complaint filed
by certain Sheila P. Tambasen on December 4, 2017. It was then replied by this Office on October
18, 2018 (see attached copy).

Further, the patent number you mentioned FP-00453320-10-208818 pertains to Lot 259-B, Csd-
04-032971-D equivalent to Lot 16398, Cad 841-D of Susana P. Ma with Katibayan ng Orihinal na
Titulo Blg. E-47199 containing a total area of Ten Thousand Two (10,002) square meters which
she acquired from Heirs of Albino Garcia by virtue of Extrajudicial Settlement Estate with Waiver
of Rights duly subscribed by Atty. Luis E. Estiller under Doc. No. 383, Page No. 77, Book No. 44
series of 2009.

We hope to have served you on the matter. Thank you.

éiXcer V/OIC, CENRO




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region [V- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
£312 Taytay, Palawan

PCC Code Number GlL-CAM-07-23-2018-79
ANNEX 4a

ASMRID-2018-0024850

DENR CENROOcwober 18 2018
TAYTAY, PALAWAN

MR JULIE GUMAYAGAY P "
IndangVillage, Calumpang Lejos. Indang. Cavite m il ﬁ,, r, 3 {beB

gY: i
DATE: o -1 -HELCH /’u?({z‘

Sir,
Greetings!

Please be informed of our receipt of your letter dated July 21, 2018 to Director Jaime LAaguno
Mabilin of the Presidential Action Center. It 15 a complaint. accordingly, for the inaction of this Office «
your complaint filed on December 4. 201 7signed by certaim Ma Sheila P. Tambasen (Ms Tambasen
hereafter). Your letter was accessed by this Office through email service with letter'memo referral
through channels

Our records actually reveal that the first letter of Ms rambasen to this Office concerning the 15suc
was received here on June 13, 2017 It was referred outniht to the concerned unit that led to ocular/fiel
mspection on August 29, 2017 and the report rendered on September 11, 2017 by Special Investigator
Daryl 1. Pingol recommending conciliation proceedings at the Office of the concerned Punong Baranga
or Lupon Tagpamayapa pursuant 1o Presidential Decree 1508, The Chief of Licenses. Patents, and Deed:
{init confirms that Ms Tambasen was openly advised of this requirement. This was also confirmed by M
Tambasen with me today on phone call that, accordingly. she already had brought the issue before the
Barangay Local Govermament Unit

Just today also per invitation. the undersigned talked here m the Office to cenain My Rer
Villaruel (Villaruell who did the actual surveys under supervision of Engineer Nomito I, Lachica
Villaruel commented that one Exceltacion Reoja { Reoja hereafter) who assisted the hetrs af Albino Garcio
in the sale of 2 5777 hectares to your favour was present during the delineation sarvey

Please be checked also that the Katibayan ng Orihinal na Titolo Blg. E-47199 of busana P. Ma
covers Lot 259-B, (sd-04-032971-D containimg fen thousand. two (10,002) square metors which she
acquired through sale from the heirs of Albino Garcia per Doc No 383, Page No Book No. 44, Series
of 2000 of the notary record of Atty Alty Luis B Eatiller of Puerto Princesa City. It is not for Lot 259-4
of the same subdivision as said m yow complaint. Part of this Lot 250.A. however. is also the subject of
sale to Hubert P. Ma, et. al. by certam {ucila Fdenden per Doc No. 30, Page No 07, Series of 2011 of the
aotary record of the same Atty. Lwis Estiller, but it is not patented {untitled) yet

We are very much willing to respond to invitation 1o the conciliation proceedings at the Barangay
Local Government Unit when needed. We also invite you again for a conference to simphify the 1ssues.

Thank you

Very truly yours,
For and in the absence of the CENRO
p————————

o

{
MARIANG B, LILANG 4R,
Developmen Management Officer I\

in-charge nt’pﬂke

i
Copy furmshad {
PENRO-Palawan (advance copy by email service}
Regional Excoutive Dhrector DENR-MIMARDOPA (advance copy B emat! segvice)
ASEC for Ficld Operatons-Luzon 1 advance copy by orail $ervics
ASEC Jaime Liaguno Mabihn (advance copy by cmml serves

by the National Highway , Poblacion Tavtav. Palawas

&

e} o Ciong

» abdraa EEL A
Contact Nos - 812-171 ERO (Talk and Text) (165059335 (TG




oA 2)5

). NNEX S
LISTER SURVEY CLAIMANT: /'{”’Vf"“"’\ Z§_ M 2

B e

: é\ 249- 5 G- p9- 02299) P, “f- A
5 o Bl /917’ cnd ¢ b
BN Ll /3 LALIPN I Iy
=
o

\ B

\, : g ik ) \ e R TA OSSR g

X St
N Lugona  Pp- Ma D AN < x x

> g =&
a0 a9 £
/('//4 y )f’/jy/tc Eare /i

[re—

s
e
p &

EENY 19013

USANA PE KA

/1 . AVHE A:zr/ﬁ 7
7<7’1//¢7 ’ )dnu )2 AIne) zess 7.;

YA G

rm&»ut
9!‘% %,




Republic of the Philippines -
Departosent of Environment and Natusal Rezources
Region IV - MIMARCPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONM%WT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Taytay, Palawan
Date: 17 Jume, 2016
The Community Environment & Natural Resources Officer EX 5g
Tavtay, Palawan A‘ N N X /
Sir
I Certify that on 10 June, 1010 .Iwas on and exsmined the land applied for by
SUSANA PEEMA  marnied to BONIFACIO MA under FPA 0453 20 . 2280

situsted in So. _ LANCAYAN  Barangay POBLACION Munscipality of __ TAYTAY |
Palawan and in confornuty with Circular No. 80, report the following:

1. The occupation and cultivation of the applicant as far I have been able to ascertain date from _simce

August 2009 and is continuons, peaceful and unmolested.

2. The land was first occupied and cultivated by ALPINO GARCIA now deceasedy sance the
I1%0's and continued by the applicant who acquired it through__waiver of vighus from the heirs of the

above deceaved original claimany socupam

3. The applicant 1= iving and the land applied for has no adverse claiment

4. That of the 1.0002 hectares applied for, wh ole hectares iz actually coltivated.
nome  hectares 15 cleared but uot cultivated and . wowe __ hectares remain unfouched

5. The improvement in the land are —assorted fruit hearing trees and coconmis

6. The same land is alienabie or disposable. It is within Block 1 of Project 9 Land
Classificati on Map No 2664 _ establiched on May 15, 1970 i

7. The land corresponds to Lot No. 259-B. Cod-04.032971-D. equivalders io I oy No. 163981, Tapuay
Cadaswe Cad 841D  which has never been the subject of land repistranon rase

8. The applicent does not own more than twelve hectares of land even if this land it included; neither is he »
CARP beneficiary

REMARKS: Bearsr iv a na Born iMe_cith Mwﬁgomntrdmnthnmhﬂll

hecawes of public land inclusive of this pavcel agolied for. The land is fiee from claims Sud conflice (as

WMLMMW»&!&MAM
iver of rights from the heirs of ihe originl clirmany occupans Albine Gareia,

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING. approval of application and subse quent izsuance of patent it respectfully
rec [ery truly vours,

— U a . -
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ONMENT AND NA TURAL-RESOURCES OFF

ANNEXE d

FPA No. 043220- 2280 X

: Area 1000- .Squm mncr_
SUSANAPEMA Larangay of Poblacion
{Applicant .uu;.tmp-ﬂ!t} of lavtay. Province of Palawan

.

D e A

ORDER: APPROVAL OF APPLICATION AND ISSUANCE OF PATENT

1. That the subject land iz alienahle or disposable wubject to d fion under the
Public Dand Act, Commonwealth Act [4{ as amended

3 conducted by Speoi %
i £ P i b P b )
_Ji. f was found that the subject f{and fhas b fhe 1
ol o ] o f | . 2
g: ovcupalion ang cu either by the apy pif famsell o

e ~ oy

That the Natice of Applic “‘vion for the Jand by the applican
m accordance with law and no other perso

b
-
[~
[

p % Lhat thers 13 no adverse clam mvolving the land stidl pending detammnation u
thiz Vi

™ : 4 whiii ¥ 9" 1 i 3 8t - » =

i i ¥ Eiof o g (T

A A , '
record in this Office of any obstacfe tfo the issuance of patent

Wherefare, the accupation and cultivation of the land above deserilied ae heteby
apprave 3 and this oo it ¢ herehy snteved in the vecorde of 1 @

Bt N
Az the ’Jfr‘"r"! t ha comnliad wath the «nrn;wr-v st of a1t 12 als
Bt 2 = o = o ol N NS “
hetaby ordered that ¢ ponding patent he now prepaved and lgsue he applicant

Se ardered,

JUAN C.DELA CRUZ

Provincial Environtysat & Naturad Wi
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- f;. e Repiusic o the Prilpeines

A

£ 2 : Departimend of Esviionient and Natisal Resowces
B R  Rigion VOMMARGFA

— COMIMUNTY ENVIROIENT AND RATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
s Tavtay 3312, Palasan

MEMORANDUM
FOR : TheRegiona Techaical Divector fox Lauds

DENR IV - MIMAROPA

1313 L & S Bldg , Rozas Bivd,,

Enmita, Mauila

=% G

FROM : The Compiuuity Eavireument aad ANNEX

Ndwd- Ivl-nn.. Qe Uj‘i:u\-!

‘Td.j i\l_" L Lala s
DATE : 29 Juse 2005 e
SUBJECT : SULMISSION OF SUKVLY KETUKNS OF THE SUBDIVISION

SURVEY MADE OVER LOT 28 9, TAYTAY CADASTRE
CAD 841U AT EGY. POBLACION, TAYTAY, PALAWAN

......................................................................

m:mmwmmmmngmpmmmm*mmmw
n accordance with duly issued survey authonity by thus office as attached

The wubject land being inside alienable and Disposable fand zone and verified free from

claims and coeflicts, the heveln subwitied sarvey plan and the accompanying survey return 15 hershy
recommended {07 approvel

FLORENCIQ C. DIAZ




Republic o the Philppines
Degartment of Environimant and Natural Resowces
Ragion [V-MRMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONVENT AND NATURAL RESCUCES OFFICE
Taylay 3312, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

ANNEX ©a
TO WHOM I'T MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Lol 23y, Und 341.D, situsted at So Langayan, Bgy Poblocien,
Tayiay, Palawan, and containing ae wea of FIFTY ONE THCUSAND ¥ HUN ) SIYTY
TWE  (51,562) square meter:, i clamified Alienable and Disposable being mside of Plack T o
Project 9 per Lond Classification Map No. 2664, established as such on May 15, 1970,

FURTHER, that above !nd parced 16 public land claiwed and oceapied by one ALBIONO
GARCIA as per records of Taytay Cadedre Cad 211D

ISSUED thas 23" day of Juse 2009 at Faytay, Palawan upon reqoesi of sbove clacaant/
occupani Lor waaiover logal papose 1 may serve b bes

Frojected By . Vardieo by .

7k

GALASDNIAO IR
Special L md‘r.wﬁs:ﬂ*l

Ceridied By.

FLOBRFN(LO © DisZ

-~ L ‘;-;‘




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
REGION-IV
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Taytay, Palawan

SUBJECT: - r
Survey Authority for a tract A N N EX 6 b

of public land located in3® e LENgayan,
roblacion, Taylay, Palaswan

\urvey Authonty NO BT G
\Mfrw 33 el

Engr. NONITO T. LACHICA
Maligaya, El Nido, Palawan

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to. DENR Administrative Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of
'“.',‘_Q.M___O__!_-m ___» toavail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute

the survey thereof subjeu to the relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as
amended and to the conditions stated at the back hereof.

Violation of any of the aforesaid conditions, shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may
result therefrom shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,

For and by authority of
N % the Secretary of DENR:
(‘dnUitions,.a\ce\
LA
'\,‘ .“’\-‘b.g\\‘;'\
(4) NONITO T. LACHICA (3) FLORENCIf) C. DIAZ
(Signature/Name of GE) CENR Officer
6580

(License No.)

Above request confirmed:

Zag

,._———a;ic;‘&"f“’/é A

(Si /gflalure/Name of Claimant)

-

" (Position or De;ignation)

__Poblacion, Taytay, Pal.

(Address)
Ref: s Ref. Invest/Report
CalComnklP. = Paid dated: g S
Under O.R. No.
S R
Note:

For this Survey Authority to be valid, the four (4) required signatures must be present.




-

FROM

DATE
SURIECT

v
> ' 3
! ' l ' .

Reuubic of the Phimoines
Departimant of Environmant and Natwal Resowses
Hugon Iv-MNRHO R

CORGUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
Tantay 531« Falmwan

¢ Vee Community Environment sid
Nawral Resources Officer
Tavtay, Palovwan

%.f; acial Land tavestipater | ANNEX GC

s CLen
19 fups 2009

COINVESTIGAYION KFPOK T RN SUKVEY AUTHORIY KROS5
OF SUSANA TE-MA POR SUBDIVISION OF LOT =3%, TAYTAY
CABARTRY CAD R4LD

Anent the sbove request the undersignaed beveby venders his report of ocular apection

and mvestivaiion. to Wit

]

Subpect raguest pastieniarty covers Lot 299, Taytay Cadadre Cad 941-D silnated o So
Langeyan. Bgy. Poblacion. Taytay, Palawan it contzine wn wea of FIFTY ONE
THOUSAND TIVE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO (51560 sypare metas, ongiaally
srveyed m the name of one Al BINO GARCIA

Above parced 15 slienable end dismotable bene mude Block i of Project 9 per LC Map No.
2664, ceridied wn Blsy 15, 1576,

115 charactenved as flat to moderately slopne asricniturst land ocenpred and cultivated
by the above survey clanant and his family. A certan ONE (1) BECTASE. more o
iese, Was WAIVID, CEDED, aad TRANTEITRRID by victee of waiver of nghts of said
Albina Garcia to and m faver of SUSAMNA PE-MA_ 2 Fitipmo cifizen qualified to

It 8 the mient of the ewrvey to deimeate the warved portion on the grovnd tor official
GCLHR I 0N &4 SVEniBEE DACDE isecs

It 1 non mangroves mhabited land and 1= not withm any cvil nor miltary reservation,
existing aor proposed.

Above subject parcel i free from any claim s and conflicis, hens and encombrances;

Ihe raquested w commissioning the services of Eng’r Nomto T Lachica for the
ppose

AROVE PREMISES CONSIDRFD, ot 1¢ hereby recommended thal correspondng sarvey
authority be granted in accordance with the pertiment mies and repuiations.

!




CONFIRMATORY
AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER AND RELINQUISHMENT OF RIGHTS

Bivuw At MENTHATY A—NNE)(Gd

L ALRINO GARCIA Filipina of leeal age, widower, and a resident of Rey.
Pobiacion. Taytay, Paiawan_ atier having been <worn to faw do hereby depose and say.

That [ have been the ocenpant since the vear 1970s over Lot 239 Lavtay Cadastre Cad 841.1)

m So L-‘z{gaym,_ Bey. Pobiacion. Tavtav. Palawan counsisting FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED SIXTY TW? (51 582 souave meters,

Ihat sometsme 1 2008 { have smnes then reimguischedwarved my miterests o nights over
ONE (1) HECTARE postion of above parcel to and in favor of SUSANA PE-MA. likewise Filipino,
of legal age, maried and resident of Taviar, Palavwan-

that | an exerutme thie affidmnt treely  volmntaniy and withowt any torce of mtmmidadion
from anyone and I wiii stand {or ihe Transferee s right on the jand avaing any adverse clawmant fo 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | horonnto sign my name thio 16" June 2009 3 7&/ , Palawan
before an Officer mthorzed to adm nister nath

AT RING P GAR(CIA
Affant
C¥CNe. 22576
Takenon o3 A7 B

"8l i

L LR e 2 W i {.3:.‘6—6 a3

Ty
& /
W aktiess VW ikt

I the Prezence of

Republic of the Phalippmes)
Province of Palawan 55
Musicipalty of Tavtay )

SUBSCRIBED AN SWORN to hetore me an and m the asme date and place above-written
Commuuity Tax Ceantilicaies of (le Gansiesor aud transleree were sxtisbied (o me as wdicaied below

their respective names and sigaatures sbove
(r FREDGF GAL AR
_ Sdeciai Land Investighior

o R M e




